PLX51-HART-4I
PLX51-HART-4O
HART Input/Output
Multidrop Field Devices
 November 21, 2025
TECHNICAL NOTE
ProSoft Technology, Inc. Page 2 of 18
Your Feedback Please

2 SINT Start Character (0x82 for Long Address)
3 SINT Long Address 0  (0x80 + Manufacturer ID)
4 SINT Long Address 1 (Device Type Code)
5 SINT Long Address 2 (Device ID Byte 0)
6 SINT Long Address 3 (Device ID Byte 1)
7 SINT Long Address 4 (Device ID Byte 2)
8 SINT Command Code
9 SINT Command Data Length (in bytes)
10 SINT[] Command Data (If required)
Table 3 – Relay HART Message Response Structure
HART Command Response
Byte Offset Data Type Description
0 INT Status (See table below)
2 INT Packet Length
4 SINT Start Character
5 SINT Long Address 0
6 SINT Long Address 1
7 SINT Long Address 2
8 SINT Long Address 3
9 SINT Long Address 4
10 SINT Command Code (Echoed)
11 SINT Reply Data Length
12 INT Status (Same as at byte 0 above).
14 SINT[] Command Reply Data
PLX51-HART-4I / PLX51-HART-4O Setup
HART Input/Output  Technical Note
ProSoft Technology, Inc. Page 14 of 18
3.3.2 Relay Messaging Example
In the example below, a Logix message instruction is used to read the Unique
Identifier of the PLX51-HART-4x. This makes use of the Universal Command #0. The
field device is connected to channel 0, hence the Instance value is set to 1.
Figure 12 – Relay HART Message Example Configuration
Figure 13 – Relay HART Command Example – Request
PLX51-HART-4I / PLX51-HART-4O Setup
HART Input/Output  Technical Note
ProSoft Technology, Inc. Page 15 of 18
Figure 14 – Relay HART Command Example – Response
Note: The HART Long Address for a device is comprised of the Manufacturer ID, Device Type Code
and Device ID. These values are displayed on the Channel Status screen in the PLX50 Configuration
Utility when the device is Online.
In Multidrop operation, the user will need to get the field device details from the
PLX50 Configuration Utility. This is done by using the Scan and Identify operation as
shown below:
Figure 15 – Port Scan
PLX51-HART-4I / PLX51-HART-4O Setup
HART Input/Output  Technical Note
ProSoft Technology, Inc. Page 16 of 18
Similar to the example above, the user can extract the field device process variables
from any device on the drop using the Relay Message. Below is an example of the
HART command to extract the process variables.
Table 4 – Process Variable HART command and response
HART Command Request Data Response Data
3 – Read current and four
dynamic variables
None Byte 0-3 Current (mA) Float
Byte 4 PV units code Byte
Byte 5-8 Primary Variable Float
Byte 9 SV units code Byte
Byte 10-13 Second Variable Float
Byte 14 TV units code Byte
Byte 15-18 Third Variable Float
Byte 19 FV units code Byte
Byte 20-23 Fourth Variable Float
PLX51-HART-4I / PLX51-HART-4O Considerations
HART Input/Output  Technical Note
ProSoft Technology, Inc. Page 17 of 18
4 Considerations
4.1 Max Field Devices per Port
The number of allowable field devices will depend on the individual power
consumption of each device.
PLX51-HART-4I / PLX51-HART-4O Support, Service & Warranty
HART Input/Output  Technical Note
ProSoft Technology, Inc. Page 18 of 18